
1

Notice of a meeting of
Cabinet

Tuesday, 11 September 2018
4.30 pm

Municipal Offices, Promenade, Cheltenham, GL50 9SA

Membership
Councillors: Steve Jordan, Flo Clucas, Chris Coleman, Rowena Hay, 

Alex Hegenbarth, Peter Jeffries and Andrew McKinlay

Agenda 
SECTION 1 : PROCEDURAL MATTERS

1. APOLOGIES
Cabinet Member Housing, Councillor Peter Jeffries

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

3. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING
Minutes of the meeting held on 10 July 2018

(Pages 
3 - 12)

4. PUBLIC AND MEMBER QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS
These must be received no later than 12 noon on the fourth 
working day before the date of the meeting

SECTION 2 :THE COUNCIL 
There are no matters referred to the Cabinet by the Council 
on this occasion

SECTION 3 : OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
There are no matters referred to the Cabinet by the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee on this occasion
 

SECTION 4 : OTHER COMMITTEES 
There are no matters referred to the Cabinet by other 
Committees on this occasion
 

SECTION 5 : REPORTS FROM CABINET MEMBERS 
AND/OR OFFICERS

5. DISCRETIONARY BUSINESS RATE RELIEFS
Report of the Cabinet Member Finance

(Pages 
13 - 18)



2

6. HOUSING INVESTMENT PLAN
Report of the Cabinet Member Housing

(Pages 
19 - 32)

7. PROPERTY LEASEHOLD DISPOSAL - PART OF THE 
MARY GODWIN UNDER FIVES PAVILION, WYMAN'S 
LANE, CHELTENHAM
Report of the Cabinet Member Finance
(the meeting will need to go into exempt session if Members 
wish to discuss the exempt appendices) 

(Pages 
33 - 42)

SECTION 6 : BRIEFING SESSION 
 Leader and Cabinet Members

8. BRIEFING FROM CABINET MEMBERS

SECTION 7 : DECISIONS OF CABINET MEMBERS 
Member decisions taken since the last Cabinet meeting

SECTION 8 : ANY OTHER ITEM(S) THAT THE LEADER 
DETERMINES TO BE URGENT AND REQUIRES A 
DECISION

SECTION 9 : LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - 
EXEMPT BUSINESS

9. LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXEMPT BUSINESS
The Cabinet is recommended to approve the following 
resolution:-

“That in accordance with Section 100A(4) Local 
Government Act 1972 the public be excluded from the 
meeting for the remaining agenda items as it is likely that, 
in view of the nature of the business to be transacted or the 
nature of the proceedings, if members of the public are 
present there will be disclosed to them exempt information 
as defined in paragraphs 3 and 5, Part (1) Schedule (12A) 
Local Government Act 1972, namely:

Paragraph 3; Information relating to the financial or 
business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority holding that information)

Paragraph 5; Information in respect of which a claim to 
legal professional privilege could be maintained in legal 
proceedings”

10. EXEMPT MINUTES
Exempt minutes of the meeting held on 10 July 2018 

(Pages 
43 - 44)

Contact Officer:  Rosalind Reeves, Democratic Services Manager, 01242 774937
Email: democratic.services@cheltenham.gov.uk

mailto:democratic.services@cheltenham.gov.uk


- 1 -
Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on. Tuesday, 4 September 2018

Cabinet

Tuesday, 10th July, 2018
6.00  - 7.05 pm

Attendees
Councillors:  Steve Jordan (Leader of the Council), Chris Coleman (Cabinet 

Member Clean and Green Environment), Rowena Hay (Cabinet 
Member Finance), Alex Hegenbarth (Cabinet Member Corporate 
Services), Peter Jeffries (Cabinet Member Housing) and 
Andrew McKinlay (Cabinet Member Development and Safety)

Also in attendance Councillor Matt Babbage

Minutes

1. APOLOGIES
Councillor Flo Clucas

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interest.

3. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING
The minutes of the meeting held on 12 June were approved and signed as a 
correct record.

4. PUBLIC AND MEMBER QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS
None.

5. HOUSING AND HOMELESSNESS STRATEGY
The Cabinet Member Housing introduced the report which set out how the 
council intended to meet the housing needs of the communities within 
Cheltenham over the next five years. The vision was to increase the availability, 
quality, 
[...]
 opening up the 
possibility for housing was vital for the town.

RESOLVED THAT

1. Option 2 be approved i.e. dispose of Arle Nursery site, and procure  the 
plants for our public realm planting externally; and

2. the Head of Property and Asset Management, in consultation with the 
Cabinet Member Finance, be authorised to determine the most 
appropriate means of disposing of the property (in one or more parts) in 
order to obtain best consideration, and to enter into such negotiations as 
he considers necessary to achieve that outcome

3. the Executive Director, Finance and Assets, in consultation with the 
Cabinet Member Finance, be authorised to accept an offer (or offers, if 
sold in more than one part) for the purchase of the property (in one or 
more parts) which in his reasonable opinion (following receipt of 
supporting professional advice) represents the best consideration that 
can reasonably be obtained for the site overall;

4. the Borough Solicitor be authorised to conclude such documents as she 
considers reasonably necessary or advisable to reflect the terms agreed 
under paragraph 3 above

13. BRIEFING FROM CABINET MEMBERS
The Cabinet Member Development and Safety referred to the health and safety 
briefing note included in the agenda pack. He explained that a formal report was 
presented to Cabinet every 3 years. To note was the fact that commercial 
services were now offered, demand for which was on the increase. 

The Cabinet Member Clean and Green Environment referred to the County 
Council’s incinerator project and explained that prior to the construction of the 
incinerator discussions had taken place on how waste would be transported to 
the site. The Joint Waste Team had advised that a waste transfer station would 
be provided and therefore waste collection vehicles would not be required to 

Page 9



- 8 -
Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Tuesday, 4 September 2018

travel to junction 12 of the M5. The consistent advice re
[...]
 County council on how to address this and formal 
proposals to improve signage and bringing forward warning letters and fines 
would be forthcoming. Concern had been expressed on social media that the 
public were not heeding the advice. On a positive note there appeared to be 
very little adverse impact on major routes of the displacement of traffic. It was 
early days but it was a promising start.

On behalf of the Cabinet Member Healthy Lifestyles the Cabinet Member 
Finance updated Members on the progress of the Town Hall development as 
since council allocated £2.2 million much consultation and work had taken 
place. There were now five options - concepts  which required further 
consideration. The Cabinet Member wished to put on record her thanks to 
everyone involved.

14. CABINET MEMBER DECISIONS TAKEN SINCE THE LAST MEETING OF 
CABINET
Leader Ubico Business Plan 2018-

Page 10



- 9 -
Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Tuesday, 4 September 2018

2019
Cabinet Member Healthy Lifestyles Wilson Opening Hours

15. LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXEMPT BUSINESS
RESOLVED THAT
“in accordance with Section 100A(4) Local Government Act 1972 the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the remaining agenda items as it is likely that, in 
view of the nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the 
proceedings, if members of the public are present there will be disclosed to them 
exempt information as defined in paragraph 3, Part (1) Schedule (12A) Local 
Government Act 1972, namely:

Paragraph 3; Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority holding that information)

16. PROPERTY ACQUISITION
The Cabinet Member Finance introduced the report and explained the 
background to the proposals. Members considered the proposal and 

RESOLVED THAT

The recommendations be approved.

 
Chairman

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12



$ek4ktd0z.docx Page 1 of 5 Last updated 30 August 2018

Cheltenham Borough Council
Cabinet – 11 September 2018

Discretionary Business Rate Reliefs

Accountable member Councillor Rowena Hay, Cabinet Member Finance

Accountable officer Jayne Gilpin, Head of Revenues and Benefits

Ward(s) affected All

Key/Significant 
Decision

Yes 

Executive summary At the Spring Budget 2017, the Government announced relief 
schemes to help business ratepayers facing large increases in bills 
as a result of the 2017 revaluation of business premises. A fund of 
£271,000 was made available to the Council in 2017/18 to design its 
own Local Revaluation Support Scheme for businesses most 
affected by increased rates bills. 

Approval is being sought for the Executive Director Finance and 
Assets, in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Finance, to 
determine a revised percentage to be applied in respect of 2017/18 
rate liabilities so that the unspent balance of £35,000 can be 
allocated to businesses. 

Recommendations Cabinet is recommended to

1. Authorise the Executive Director Finance and Assets, in 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Finance, to determine 
a revised percentage relief level for the Local Revaluation 
Support in 2017/18 as detailed in section 2.4 of this report.   

Financial implications The Government allocated a specific sum of money to billing authorities for 
each of the four years 2017/18 to 2020/21 to fund a locally designed relief 
scheme as set out in para 1.4. The Government initially advised that any 
unspent funds would have to be returned at the end of each financial year 
but has now advised that they can be spent up to 30 September in the 
following year.  The council therefore has until 30th September 2018 to 
utilise the 2017/18 fund and make final awards, as detailed in section 2 to 
this report.

Contact officer: Sarah Didcote         

sarah.didcote@cheltenham.gov.uk, 01242 264125

Page 13
Agenda Item 5



$ek4ktd0z.docx Page 2 of 5 Last updated 30 August 2018

Legal implications There are no specific legal implications arising from the report 
recommendation. The general legal context remains as referenced in the 
February 2018 Cabinet report.

Contact officer: peter.lewis@tewkesbury.gov.uk, 01684272012

HR implications 
(including learning and 
organisational 
development) 

There are none associated with this report 

Contact officer:                       @cheltenham.gov.uk, 01242

Key risks See appendix 1

Corporate and 
community plan 
Implications

 None

Environmental and 
climate change 
implications

None

Property/Asset 
Implications

There is nothing in this report which impacts on Council properties

Contact officer:   

Page 14



$ek4ktd0z.docx Page 3 of 5 Last updated 30 August 2018

1. Background

1.1 In the 2017 spring budget the Government announced three new relief schemes to support 
businesses facing the steepest increases in their business rates bills as a result of the revaluation 
of business premises from April 2017. 

1.2 As these reliefs are a temporary measure, the government is not changing business rates 
legislation; it expects billing authorities to use their discretionary relief powers under section 47 of 
the Local Government Finance Act 1988 to grant relief.

1.3 The Government has allocated a specific sum of money to billing authorities for each of the four 
years 2017/18 to 2020/21 to fund a locally designed relief scheme. This Council has been 
allocated the following amounts:

       

2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21

271 132 54 8

Amount of discretionary fund  awarded (£000s)

1.4 The Council can set its own qualifying conditions and the amount of relief to be awarded to local 
businesses, provided there has been an increase in the amount of business rates payable due to 
the revaluation.

2. Local Revaluation Support 2017/18

2.1 The Local Revaluation Support Scheme for 2017/18 was approved by Cabinet on 12th 
September 2017 and an amendment to increase the percentage awarded was approved by 
Cabinet on 13th February 2018.  

2.2 The funding available for 2017/18 is £271,000. The relief level was originally set at 50% of the 
increase in rates payable in 2017/18 compared to 2016/2017. As only £140,000 had been spent,   
the relief level was increased from 50% to 85% of the increase, in February 2018. This resulted in 
the total amount awarded being increased to £236,000 and supported over 300 local businesses. 
This left a balance of £35,000 to allow for further applications being received. 

2.3 Several press enquiries have recently been made to the Council and the Ministry for Housing 
Communities and Local Government (MHCLG) regarding the allocation of any unspent 2017/18 
funding. When the funds were originally allocated Councils were advised that any underspend 
during 2017/18 would have to be returned however MHCLG have confirmed that the Council now 
has until 30th September 2018 to utilise the 2017/18 fund and make final awards.   

2.4 To enable the total relief awarded to businesses in 2017/18 to be as close as possible to the 
£271,000 provided by Government, taking into account fluctuations in awards due to Rateable 
Value changes between now and 30th September 2018, authority is being sought for the 
Executive Director Finance and Assets in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Finance, to 
determine the revised percentage to be applied for 2017/18.   

Page 15



$ek4ktd0z.docx Page 4 of 5 Last updated 30 August 2018

2.5 Once determined, revised bills will be issued to businesses to reflect the increased relief for 
2017/18 which must be awarded by 30th September 2018.  

2.6 This scheme will apply to 2017/18 business rate bills only.   

3. Local Revaluation Support 2018/19

3.1 Local Revaluation Support Relief will continue to be available in 2018/19 and the funding 
available is £132,000. Awards will continue to be made in accordance with Cabinet approval on 
13th February 2018.  

4. Alternative options considered

4.1 Funding 
[...]
very of 
private rented homes to be let on a long-term basis, thereby providing more
households with greater security of tenure. A full list of benefits are detailed
within Section 3 of this report.   

Recommendations That Cabinet agrees and recommends Council to:
a)  approve a grant of £300,000 to Cheltenham Borough Homes Limited 
(‘CBH’) to enable it to fund the costs set out in section 3.2 of the report to 
support the development of this initiative.
b) subject to tax and treasury management advice being provided to the 
satisfaction of the Executive Director Finance and Assets (Section 151 
officer), to approve the council entering into an appropriate credit / loan 
agreement with CBH for up to £100 million to finance the capital costs of 
delivery of the new housing by CBH.
c) delegate authority to the Executive Director Finance and Assets to, in 
consultation with the Borough Solicitor and Cabinet Member Housing, agree 
the use of commuted sums paid to the council in lieu of affordable housing 
to enable the provision of ‘additionality’ as detailed in section 2.5 of the 
report. 
d) approve the council sourcing loan finance of up to £100 million to be used 
for onward lending to CBH to finance the capital costs of it delivering the 
housing as set out in this report.

That Cabinet agrees to:

Page 19
Agenda Item 6



Page 2 of 14 Last updated 30 August 2018

1) delegate authority to the Executive Director Finance and Assets to, in 
consultation with the Managing Director Place and Growth and Cabinet 
Member Housing and Cabinet Member Finance, sign off viability 
assessments received from CBH
2) delegate authority to the Executive Director Finance and Assets to, in 
consultation with the Cabinet Member Housing and Cabinet Member 
Finance, approve the drawdown of funds by CBH
3) delegate authority to the Executive Director Finance and Assets to, in 
consultation with the Managing Director Place and Growth and Cabinet 
Member Housing and the Borough Solicitor, prepare and conclude the 
required agreements between the council and CBH.

Financial implications As contained in the report and appendices.

Contact officer: Paul Jones. E-mail: paul.jones@cheltenham.gov.uk

Tel no: 01242 775154

Page 20

mailto:paul.jones@cheltenham.gov.uk


Page 3 of 14 Last updated 30 August 2018

Legal implications The Authority is permitted under Section 24 of the Local Government Act 1988 
and a general consent issued by the Secretary of State, to provide CBH with 
financial assistance for the purposes of, or in connection with, the acquisition, 
construction, conversion, rehabilitation, improvement, maintenance or 
management (whether by that person or another) of any property which is or is 
intended to be, privately let as housing accommodation. 

Privately let accommodation is defined as any accommodation occupied as 
housing accommodation in pursuance of a lease, licence or statutory tenancy 
where the immediate landlord is a person other than a local authority. 

Section 1 of the Local Government Act 2003 (2003 Act) gives the Authority the 
power to borrow for any of its functions and for the prudent management of its 
financial affairs. The 'general power of competence' under Section 1 of the 
Localism Act 2011 is a function for this purpose. The 2003 Act only permits a local 
authority to borrow for capital expenditure and not revenue expenditure. 
Therefore, the Authority can only borrow to on-lend to CBH to fund capital 
expenditure. 

To avoid the giving of unlawful state aid, the financial assistance to CBH in 
relation to the proposals for private rented properties can only be provided on 
market terms.

Financial assistance to be used by CBH for affordable, social and intermediate 
housing can be given by the Authority on preferential terms due to a decision by 
the European Commission that permits state aid in respect of “services of general 
economic interest” (the SGEI decision). Social housing falls within the description 
o
[...]
n be considered. For example, stalled sites and some of the strategic allocations could be 
considered, focusing not just on the affordable element; this would become part of the wider scheme 
that the Council/ CBH could deliver.

2.3 The Council could also use this strategy to tackle stalled development sites, where arguments of 
viability for the delivery of the affordable housing are being or have been used.  Where there are 
strong grounds to do so, the council has a number of other options to support land assembly to bring 
forward important sites. 

2.4 It is recommended that the Council enters into a loan agreement with CBH, whereby the Council 
would grant CBH a loan facility of up to £100million, each tranche to be repaid over 40 years. This 
loan would be backed by Council borrowing, such as from the Public Works Loan Board.

2.5 These funds would then be used by CBH to develop/acquire additional housing units across the 
rental spectrum described above. Where appropriate, commuted sums from Section 106 agreements 
held by the Council in lieu of affordable housing would also be used to support the initiative. These 
sums would be used in circumstances that would support the provision of additional affordable 

Page 24



Page 7 of 14 Last updated 30 August 2018

homes over and above that which would be provided through market forces alone - for instance, 
where there are viability issues on a site that would otherwise lead to a reduction in the provision of 
affordable housing.  

2.6 This scale of funding would potentially enable CBH to bid for a range of sites including zones / 
areas of larger and strategic sites, giving scope for significant ‘place shaping’ with a wider range of 
tenures, housing types and rental ranges. This could also include the purchase of Section 106 
requirements at a significant discount below market value with the Council retaining nomination 
rights. 

2.7 In addition, CBH could pursue the development of other smaller sites, either owned by the Council 
or third parties, as well as purchasing existing properties on the open market. Should properties be 
bought from the open market, CBH will follow the same parameters as detailed in the Leader’s 
scheme of delegation of Executive Functions.    

3 Reasons for recommendations 

3.1 The benefits of the proposal can be summarised as follows:- 

 Aligns with the Council’s Place Strategy, and Housing & Homelessness Strategy

 Potential to deliver over 500 homes across the full range of tenures.

 In addition to the delivery of much needed affordable homes, entrance into the ‘private market’

offering a new exciting product; giving high quality and secure tenancy for a commercial rent.

 Taking a long term investment in Cheltenham will provide numerous social benefits whilst also 
providing a sound commercial investment, offering an ongoing return and growing asset base.

 New Homes Bonus and increased Council Tax base through delivery of additional housing.

 Provides a financial return for the Council. The Council to provide loan funding such as via PWLB 
with the General Fund to benefit from the interest margin on the rate charged to CBH

 External funds, including Homes England funding, could bring additionality but delivery also has 
the potential to be funded by the ‘commercial end’ of this housing spectrum.

3.2 This initiative will require pump priming to fund additional CBH officer support and external 
professional fees to: -

a) Establish appropriate corporate and tax structures to support the step change in delivery.

b) Finalise the loan agreement.

c)  Review and implement structures to manage new supply (both affordable and in particular market 
rentals).

3.3  It is recommended this is funded from unapplied capital contributions currently held by the Council.

4  Why CBH

4.1 Since its incorporation in April 2003, the company has a strong track record in letting, maintaining 
and managing the Council’s stock. Following the award
[...]
of the loan is in accordance with the Council’s medium term financial strategy, capital  
strategy and treasury management strategy and complements both income generation and the 
delivery of affordable homes.

6  Governance

6.1 Full Council is requested to approve the funding levels (up to £100m) with Cabinet delegating to the 
Executive Director Finance and Assets (S151 Officer) in consultation with the Managing Director 
Place and Growth and Cabinet Members for Housing and Finance the sign off of viability statements 
for each acquisition/development.

6.2 The programme will be led by a Council senior responsible officer and reporting arrangements for the 
programme will include:-

 Oversight by Cabinet Member Working Group, which will agree an Outcomes Framework for the 
delivery groups to follow. 

 Strategic Housing Development Group (SHDG) to develop business cases for review by the 
Working Group on an individual basis (membership to be agreed).

 Council-CBH Housing Supply Review Group (operational) will consider all potential supply 
opportunities.

 Potential for collaboration and resource shaping across Council and CBH property related activity.

 Legal powers and tax impact for each scheme to be confirmed by professional advice.

 A review of CBH governance arrangements to ensure proposals are appropriately accommodated 
and managed.

7. Other options considered

7.1 Relying on market forces alone to deliver more housing. 

Page 27



Page 10 of 14 Last updated 30 August 2018

This option is not acceptable as it would mean that significant challenges in the delivery of housing 
are likely to remain, particularly with regard to the delivery of affordable housing. In addition, all 
indications show that there is a current undersupply of private rented homes, and in the main this 
supply offers only short term tenancies of 6 to 12 months. By intervening in the market, the Council 
can increase standards, improve accessibility and provide private rented ho
[...]
 for the 
provision of new build. 

Managing 
Director –
Place & 
Growth

P
age 32



Page 1 of 3

Cheltenham Borough Council
Cabinet 11 September 2018

 Grant of Lease to Mary Godwin Under Fives
Authority to Dispose of Open Space

Accountable member Cabinet Member for Finance, Councillor Rowena Hay

Accountable officer Head of Property & Asset Management, Dominic Stead

Ward(s) affected Swindon Village

Key/Significant 
Decision

 No

Executive summary The Mary Godwin Under Fives Club has been occupying part of the pavilion 
at Wyman’s Lane for c.30 years. 

The club provides childcare for approximately 15 children and has an 
overall Ofsted rating of ‘good’.

In order to provide certainty to both parties, it is suggested that a lease is 
put in place to document the respective rights and responsibilities. It is also 
proposed that the lease could be terminated by either party upon giving 12 
months’ notice. This would allow both parties flexibility in the future. 

Recommendations That Cabinet  RESOLVES  

1. the disposal of part of the pavilion shown edged red on the 
attached plan (currently in occupation by the prospective 
tenant) by way of a new lease for a term of 10 years (contracted 
out of the Landlord and Tenant Act 1954), subject to any 
objections received. 

2. to charge a rent of £2,150 per annum exclusive of business 
rates, service charge, utilities and insurance and upon such 
other terms as the Head of Property and Asset Management 
may direct.

Financial implications The rental agreed will provide CBC with £2,150 of rental income per 
annum. However, with there being a new lease in place the prospective 
tenant will be eligible to apply for third sector rental assistance. 

The Lease will be granted for a term of 10 years. Therefore, this ensures 
that this council will continue to receive monies for this open space for 
potentially a longer period of time whilst reserving their right to take back 
occupation should it be required.

Contact offi
[...]
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the last meeting
	Minutes

	5 Discretionary Business Rate Reliefs
	6 Housing Investment Plan
	7 Property Leasehold Disposal - Part of the Mary Godwin Under Fives Pavilion, Wyman's Lane, Cheltenham
	2018_09_11_Mary Godwin_Exempt Appendix 1
	2018_09_11_Mary Godwin_Exempt Appendix 2
	2018_09_11_CAB_Mary_Godwin_Appendix3_Plan

	10 Exempt minutes



Minutes of the meeting


- 1 -
Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on. Tuesday, 9 October 2018

Cabinet

Tuesday, 11th September, 2018
4.30  - 4.50 pm

Attendees
Councillors: Steve Jordan (Leader of the Council), Flo Clucas (Cabinet 

Member Healthy Lifestyles), Chris Coleman (Cabinet Member 
Clean and Green Environment), Rowena Hay (Cabinet Member 
Finance) and Alex Hegenbarth (Cabinet Member Corporate 
Services)

Minutes

1. APOLOGIES
Apologies were received from Councillors Jeffries and McKinlay.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were none.

3. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING
The minutes of the last meeting were approved and signed as a correct record.

4. PUBLIC AND MEMBER QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS
There were none.

5. DISCRETIONARY BUSINESS RATE RELIEFS
The Cabinet Member Finance introduced the report and explained that the 
Local Revaluation Support Scheme for 2017/18 was approved by Cabinet on 
the12th September 2017 and amended in February this year.

She reported that the funding available for 2017/18 was £271,000. The relief 
level was set at 50% of the increase in rates payable. As only £140,000 has 
been spent it was increased from 50% to 85% of the increase. She informed 
Members that relief amounting to £236,000 had been awarded to over 300 
businesses, leaving a small balance of  £35, 000.

The Cabinet Member Finance stated that when the funds were allocated 
councils were advised that any unspent balances should be returned to the 
ministry for housing communities and local government for 2017/18. Since then 
however a number of press enquiries were made to Government and this 
council, and MHCLG have subsequently confirmed that this authority has until 
the 30th September this year to utilize the 17/18 fund and make final awards. 
Therefore to enable as much as possible of the remaining £35k to be awarded, 
she sought Cabinet support to authorise the Executive Director Finance and 
Assets, in consultation with herself to determine a revised percentage relief for 
the local revaluation support for 2017/18 as set out in section 2.4 of this report.



- 2 -
Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Tuesday, 9 October 2018

Finally she said she would like to ensure that as local businesses are supported 
as far as possible.

The Leader paid tribute to the hard work of officers to date and welcomed the 
support for the local economy.

RESOLVED THAT

The Executive Director Finance and Assets, in consultation with the 
Cabinet Member for Finance, be authorised to determine a revised 
percentage relief level for the Local Revaluation Support in 2017/18 as 
detailed in section 2.4 of this report.   

6. HOUSING INVESTMENT PLAN
In the absence of the Cabinet Member Housing the Leader introduced the 
report. He reported that there had been a considerable amount of work between 
CBH and CBC resuming building of council houses, whilst the sites and 
numbers have been modest both parties were keen to scale this up. The next 
stage was to source loan finance of up to £100million to be used for onward 
lending to CBH to finance the capital cost of delivering over 500 homes across 
the full range of tenures.  He explained that there were two elements to the 
plan, firstly for Council to approve a grant of £300k to CBH to enable it to fund 
the costs set out in section 3.2 of the report to support the development of the 
initiative and secondly for Council to source loan finance of up to £100m to 
finance the capital costs of delivery. Council would be considering the report at 
its October meeting.

Members supported the proposal, acknowledging the desperate need for 
housing in the borough and recognising that house building would create jobs 
and skills in the county.

Finally, the Leader thanked all officers from CBH and CBC in bringing this 
proposal forward.

RESOLVED THAT

1 ) Council be recommended to:
a)  approve a grant of £300,000 to Cheltenham Borough Homes Limited 
(‘CBH’) to enable it to fund the costs set out in section 3.2 of the report to 
support the development of this initiative.
b) subject to tax and treasury management advice being provided to the 
satisfaction of the Executive Director Finance and Assets (Section 151 
officer), to approve the council entering into an appropriate credit / loan 
agreement with CBH for up to £100 million to finance the capital costs of 
delivery of the new housing by CBH.
c) delegate authority to the Executive Director Finance and Assets to, in 
consultation with the Borough Solicitor and Cabinet Member Housing, 
agree the use of commuted sums paid to the council in lieu of affordable 
housing to enable the provision of ‘additionality’ as detailed in section 2.5 
of the report.



- 3 -
Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Tuesday, 9 October 2018

d) approve the council sourcing loan finance of up to £100 million to be 
used for onward lending to CBH to finance the capital costs of it 
delivering the housing as set out in this report.

2 ) Authority be delegated to the Executive Director Finance and Assets 
to, in consultation with the Managing Director Place and Growth and 
Cabinet Member Housing and Cabinet Member Finance, sign off viability 
assessments received from CBH

3) Authority be delegated to the Executive Director Finance and Assets to, 
in consultation with the Cabinet Member Housing and Cabinet Member 
Finance, approve the drawdown of funds by CBH

4) Authority be delegated to the Executive Director Finance and Assets to, 
in consultation with the Managing Director Place and Growth and Cabinet 
Member Housing and the Borough Solicitor, prepare and conclude the 
required agreements between the council and CBH.

7. PROPERTY LEASEHOLD DISPOSAL - PART OF THE MARY GODWIN 
UNDER FIVES PAVILION, WYMAN'S LANE, CHELTENHAM
The Cabinet Member Finance introduced the report and explained that the Mary 
Godwin playgroup was located in part of the pavilion at Wymans Lane and 
catered for around 15 preschool age children. The purposes of the proposal 
was to formalise the current arrangement by the granting of a formal lease of 10 
years which would provide certainty for both parties. As set out in the 
recommendations an annual rent of £2,150 was proposed, excluding business 
rates, service charge and insurance. She reported that the proposed disposal 
had been advertised for two consecutive weeks and no public objections had 
been received. 

Members supported the proposal.

RESOLVED THAT

1. the disposal of part of the pavilion shown edged red on the 
attached plan (currently in occupation by the prospective tenant) 
be approved by way of a new lease for a term of 10 years 
(contracted out of the Landlord and Tenant Act 1954), subject to 
any objections received. 

2. a rent of £2,150 per annum be charged exclusive of business rates, 
service charge, utilities and insurance and upon such other terms 
as the Head of Property and Asset Management may direct.

8. BRIEFING FROM CABINET MEMBERS
The Cabinet Member Healthy Lifestyles reported that Cheltenham Borough 
Council and Cheltenham Borough Homes had agreed to commission some 
specific youth work with a working budget of £10,000 each for Hesters 



- 4 -
Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Tuesday, 9 October 2018

Way/Springbank and Oakley. She also informed Members that the Council had 
been asked to make a financial contribution to the Cheltenham Paint Festival 
taking place on the weekend of 8th and 9th of September 2018. 

The Leader informed Members of the HRA debt cap bid to a Government fund 
of £1billion to address housing affordability issues. He reported that Cllr Mason, 
as Chair of Overview and Scrutiny, had waived the right to call-in of the Leader 
decision but the Government had now extended the deadline to 30 September.

9. LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXEMPT BUSINESS
RESOLVED THAT

In accordance with Section 100A(4) Local Government Act 1972 the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the remaining agenda items as it is likely that, in 
view of the nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the 
proceedings, if members of the public are present there will be disclosed to 
them exempt information as defined in paragraphs 3 and 5, Part (1) Schedule 
(12A) Local Government Act 1972, namely:

Paragraph 3 : information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority holding that information)

Paragraph 5: information in respect of which a claim to legal professional 
privilege could be maintained in legal proceedings

10. EXEMPT MINUTES
The exempt minutes of the meeting held on 10 July were approved and signed 
as a correct record.

Chairman


